
Superior Court of New Jersey

Appellate Division

Docket No. A-003053-23

GLENN WEIDLICH,	:	CIVIL ACTION
	:	
<i>Plaintiff-Appellant,</i>	:	ON APPEAL FROM THE FINAL
vs.	:	ORDERS OF THE
	:	SUPERIOR COURT
313-319 FIRST STREET CONDO	:	OF NEW JERSEY,
ASSOCIATION, INC., CLINTON	:	LAW DIVISION,
HILL CONDO ASSOCIATION,	:	HUDSON COUNTY
357 8 TH STREET CONDOMINIUM	:	
ASSOCIATION, JOSEPH A. DEL	:	DOCKET NO. HUD-795-23
FORNO, INC., DEL FORNO REAL	:	
ESTATE LLC, UNLIMITED	:	Sat Below:
BUILDING MANAGEMENT	:	
CORP.,	:	HON. KALIMAH H. AHMAD,
<i>Defendants-Respondents.</i>	:	J.S.C.

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

On the Brief:

MICHAEL J. REDENBURG
Attorney ID# 284802018

MICHAEL J. REDENBURG, ESQ. P.C.
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant
32 Broadway, Suite 412
New York, New York 10004
(212) 240-9465
mredenbur@mjrllaw-ny.com

Date Submitted: August 21, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Introduction and Standard of Review	12
II. The Preexisting Deterioration of the Stairs and the Defendants’ Recent Paint Job Made the Stairs Unreasonably Dangerous Upon a Mere Trace of Freezing Rain, Raising a Genuine Issue of Material Fact for the Jury and Making the “Ongoing Storm” Doctrine of <i>Pareja</i> Inapplicable. (Pa1-3; Pa4-7; Pa8-10).....	14
A. Condominium Premises Liability, In General.....	14
B. Dr. Berkowitz’ Report is Sufficient to Create a Genuine Issue of Material Fact as to Whether the Deterioration in the Stairs, Without Reasonable Repairs or Maintenance, Allowed Water Infiltration and Freezing and Caused an Unreasonably Dangerous Condition, Obviating the Applicability of the “Ongoing Storm” Doctrine of <i>Pareja</i> . (Pa1-3; Pa4-7; Pa8-10)	16
C. Weidlich Was Allowed to Give His Opinion Based on His Personal Perception that the Stairs Became “Sleeker” and “Rougher in the Rain to Navigate or When They’re Wet,” Thereby Creating a Genuine Issue of Material Fact as to Whether Unlimited’s Paint Job on the Stairs Caused an Unreasonably Dangerous Condition, Obviating the Applicability of the “Ongoing Storm” Doctrine of <i>Pareja</i> . (Pa1-3; Pa4-7; Pa8-10)	21

D. The Trial Court Improperly Adjudged a “Battle of the Experts” and Wrongly Granted Summary Judgment by Giving Marpet’s Expert Report More Credence Than Dr. Berkowitz’ Expert Report, Where the Conflicting Reports Raised a Genuine Issue of Material Fact as to Whether There was a Preexisting Dangerous Condition of the Defendants’ Making That Precluded Application of the “Ongoing Storm” Doctrine of *Pareja*. (Pa1-3; Pa4-7; Pa8-10)24

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS

	Page
Order and Statement of Reasons of the Honorable Kalimah H. Ahmad, granting Defendants Joseph A. Del Forno, Inc. and Del Forno Real Estate, LLC’s Motion for Summary Judgment, dated May 10, 2024	Pa1
Order and Statement of Reasons of the Honorable Kalimah H. Ahmad, granting Defendant Unlimited Building Management Corp.’s Motion for Summary Judgment, dated May 10, 2024	Pa4
Order and Statement of Reasons of the Honorable Kalimah H. Ahmad, dismissing Plaintiff’s Complaint with Prejudice, dated May 10, 2024	Pa8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Angel v. Rand Express Lines, Inc.</i> , 66 N.J. Super. 77 (App. Div. 1961)	26
<i>Boryszewski ex rel. Boryszewski v. Burke</i> , 380 N.J. Super. 361 (App. Div. 2005)	26
<i>C.V. by and through C.V. v. Waterford Township Board of Education</i> , 255 N.J. 289 (2023)	12, 13
<i>Davin, LLC v. Daham</i> , 329 N.J. Super. 54 (App. Div. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estate of Nicolas v. Ocean Plaza Condominium Association, Inc.</i> , 388 N.J. Super. 571 (App. Div. 2006)	23
<i>Gilhooley v. County of Union</i> , 164 N.J. 533 (2000)	27
<i>In re Trust Created By Agreement Dated December 20, 1961, ex rel. Johnson</i> , 194 N.J. 276 (2008)	23
<i>Jersey Central Power & Light Co. v. Melcar Utilities Co.</i> , 212 N.J. 576 (2013)	14
<i>Lechler v. 303 Sunset Ave. Condominium Association, Inc.</i> , 452 N.J. Super. 574 (App. Div. 2017)	14, 15, 19
<i>McDaid v. Aztec W. Condominium Association</i> , 234 N.J. 130 (2018)	14
<i>Murphy v. Trapani</i> , 255 N.J. Super. 65 (App. Div. 1992)	23
<i>Pareja v. Princeton International Properties</i> , 246 N.J. 546 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ruvolo v. American Casualty Co.</i> , 39 N.J. 490 (1963)	13, 25
<i>Suarez v. Eastern International College</i> , 428 N.J. Super. 10 (App. Div. 2012)	13

Tymczyszyn v. Columbus Gardens,
422 N.J. Super. 253 (App. Div. 2011) 15

Vitale v. Schering-Plough Corp.,
447 N.J. Super. 98 (App. Div. 2016) 23

Zentz v. Toop,
92 N.J. Super. 105 (App. Div. 1966) 15

Statutes & Other Authorities:

1 *Modern Tort Law: Liability and Litigation* § 3:79 (2d ed. 2024) 21

N.J. R. 4:46-2(c)12

N.J. R. Evid. 70122, 23

N.J.S.A. 46:8B-3(d)(ii) 14

N.J.S.A. 46:8B-14(a) 14

Pressler & Verniero, *Current N.J. Court Rules Governing the Courts*,
cmt. 2.3.2 on R. 4:46-2 (2019) 13
